Actuarial loss 24,868  13,640

Effect of movement in exchange rates (2,468)  (14,863)
Benefits paid (94,966)  (69,389)

Balance at end of year

857,358

803,870

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

 December 31,

2021

December 31,

2020

Discount rate 1.78% - 14.5% 1.25% - 14.5%

Future salary growth / Expected rate of salary increase 2% - 12.5% 2% - 16.5%

Mortality rate 0.10% - 0.20% 0.10% - 0.20%

Employee turnover / withdrawal rates 3% - 11.49% 2.71% - 13%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation ranges between 5 to 22 years.

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

58

22. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the

amounts shown below:

 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (72,122) 70,761 (68,288) 80,491
Future salary growth (1% movement)  72,102 (73,479) 81,059 (70,500)
Withdrawal rates (10% movement)  (10,806) 10,430 (10,670) 11,684
Future mortality (1 year movement)  448 (445) 474 (449)

The analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,

and only provides an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions considered.

23. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

 Assets Liabilities Net

 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Property, plant and equipment -- -- (98,241) (97,173) (98,241) (97,173)
Provisions 9,945 10,705 (22,057) (17,018) (12,112) (6,313)
Other items 2,988 4,657 (24,051) (18,860) (21,063) (14,203)

Tax losses carry-forward 15,870 14,438 -- -- 15,870 14,438

Net tax asset / (liabilities) 28,803 29,800 (144,349) (133,051) (115,546) (103,251)

The movement in deferred tax liability-net, recognised in profit and loss and Other Comprehensive

Income – Foreign Currency Translation differences (“OCI – CTR”), is as follows:

January 1,
2021

Recognised in
profit of loss

Recognised in
OCI – CTR

Other
Adjustments

December 31,
2021

Property, plant and equipment (97,173) (1,258) 190 -- (98,241)

Provisions (6,313) (6,486) 687 -- (12,112)

Other items (14,203) (8,284) 1,424 -- (21,063)

Tax carry-forwards 14,438 (2,986) (3,369) 7,787 15,870

 (103,251) (19,014) (1,068) 7,787 (115,546)

 January 1, 2020
Recognised in
profit of loss

Recognised in
OCI – CTR

December 31,
2020

Property, plant and equipment (85,562) (11,610) (1) (97,173)

Provisions (11,090) 5,057 (280) (6,313)

Other items (9,591) (4,635) 23 (14,203)

Tax carry-forwards 3,978 10,448 12 14,438

 (102,265) (740) (246) (103,251)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2021

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

59

24. TRADE PAYABLE

Note

December 31,

2021

December 31,

2020

Third parties  2,715,124 2,281,397

Related parties  29 192,730 193,601

  2,907,854 2,474,998

25. ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

 Note

December 31,

2021

December 31,

2020

Accrued expenses  688,111 572,137

Marketing related accruals   403,891 352,782

Employee related accrual  332,797 337,584

Accrued zakat and tax 26 226,873 199,210

Negative fair value of derivatives  13.3 32,235 208,110

Accrued utilities  126,836 130,303

Payable to government authorities 25.1 104,770 99,820

Payable to contractors  132,124 76,557

Provision against financial guarantee 25.2 18,650 74,295

Due to related parties 29 222 74,232

Accrued financial charges  31,249 41,378

Accrued rent 25.3 84,699 38,215

Advances from customers  61,693 36,325

Change in fair value of hedged item

  (firm commitments)  34,451 29,152

Unclaimed dividend 25.4 5,141 15,261

Insurance related liabilities  3,755 8,930

Other liabilities  369,776 335,671

  2,657,273 2,629,962

25.1 Payable to government authorities represents estimated payments to be made to government

authorities related to custom duties, value added tax, subsidies and price adjustments on

edible oil purchases.

25.2 Savola Group Company issued a corporate guarantee in favour of Saudi Industrial

Development Fund (“SIDF”) along with certain other entities (together referred to as the

“SIDF Guarantors”) for the loan facility availed by Eastern Industrial Company ("EICO",

“Joussour Holding Company’s subsidiary” or Group’s affiliate). In 2018, the Company has

received a notice from SIDF to settle its share of the guarantee due to default in repayment